There are no other major contracts of the Company during the reporting period.

XVI. Other important events

√ Applicable  □ Not applicable

On February 9, 2025, the company received a notice from its indirect controlling shareholder, CSG, stating that

it is planning a restructuring with other state-owned and central enterprise groups. This restructuring may result in a

change in the controlling shareholder of our company, but it will not lead to a change in the actual controller. For

specific details, please refer to the “Advisory Announcement on the Proposed Change of Controlling Shareholder”

(Announcement No.: 2025-05) disclosed by the company on February 10, 2025, on the website of Juchao

Information Network (www.cninfo. com. cn).

XVII. Important matters of the Company’s subsidiary

□ Applicable  √ Not applicable

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited 2024 Annual Report

73

Chapter 7  Share Changes and Shareholder Information

Ⅰ. Change in shareholdings

1. Change in shareholdings

Unit: One share

Before change Changes (+, -) After change

Quantity Ratio
Additional

issued

Stock

dividend

Provident

fund transfer
Other Subtotal Quantity Ratio

Shares with sales restrictions 104,805,899 1.06%   -51,646,644 -51,646,644 53,159,255 0.54%

1. State-owned legal person
shares

2. Other domestic shares 104,192,889 1.05%   -51,223,958 -51,223,958 52,968,931 0.54%

Including: domestic legal
person shares

domestic natural person

shares
104,192,889 1.05%   -51,223,958 -51,223,958 52,968,931 0.54%

3. Foreign shares 613,010 0.01%   -422,686 -422,686 190,324 0.00%

Including: foreign legal
persons shares

foreign natural person

shares
613,010 0.01%   -422,686 -422,686 190,324 0.00%

Shares without sales
restrictions

9,812,483,134 98.94%   48,443,671 48,443,671 9,860,926,805 99.46%

1.Ordinary shares

denominated in RMB
8,170,868,357 82.39%   48,443,671 48,443,671 8,219,312,028 82.90%

2. Domestic listed foreign
shares

1,641,614,777 16.55%   1,641,614,777 16.56%

Total shares 9,917,289,033 100.00%   -3,202,973 -3,202,973 9,914,086,060 100.00%

Reasons for share change

√ Applicable  □ Not applicable

(1) A-share restricted stock incentive plan lifting restricted shares for listing and circulation

On March 5, 2024, the company lifted its restricted shares and listed them for circulation, with a total of

43,135,948 shares. For specific details, please refer to the “Announcement on the Second Release of Restricted

Shares during the Second Release Period of the First Grant of the A-share Restricted Stock Incentive Plan”. On

December 31, 2024, the company lifted the restrictions on the listing and circulation of shares, with a total of